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Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
 
This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended,
and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. From time to time, we may also provide oral or written forward-looking statements
in other materials we release to the public. Such forward-looking statements are subject to the safe harbor created by the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995.

Statements that refer to industry trends, projections of our future financial performance, anticipated trends in our business and other characterizations of
future events or circumstances are forward-looking statements. These statements, which express management’s current views concerning future events
or results, use words like “anticipate,” “assume,” “believe,” “continue,” “estimate,” “expect,” “future,” “intend,” “plan,” “project,” “strive,” and future or
conditional tense verbs like “could,” “may,” “might,” “should,” “will,” “would,” and similar expressions or variations. Examples of forward-looking statements
include, but are not limited to, statements we make regarding

• our expectations regarding future trends, expectations, and performance of our business;
• our expectations regarding the impact on our business of economic trends;
• our belief that we have sufficient liquidity to fund our business operations during the next twelve months; and
• our expectations about the impact of our strategic plans.

Forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties, and other factors, which may cause actual results to differ materially from future results
expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking
statements include, without limitation, those described in the section entitled “Risk Factors” under Item 1A in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2023 and our subsequent filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including those described in the section
entitled “Risk Factors” under Item 1A in this report. Caution should be taken not to place undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements.
Moreover, such forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this report. We undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statements
to reflect events or circumstances after the date of such statements, except as required by applicable law.
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PART I — Financial Information
 
ITEM 1. Financial Statements
 

CROCS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

 

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Revenues $ 938,633  $ 884,166  

Cost of sales 416,556  407,796  

Gross profit 522,077  476,370  

Selling, general and administrative expenses 295,648  241,442  

Income from operations 226,429  234,928  

Foreign currency losses, net ( 2,273 ) ( 403 )

Interest income 416  171  

Interest expense ( 30,563 ) ( 42,637 )

Other income (expense), net 20  ( 293 )

Income before income taxes 194,029  191,766  

Income tax expense 41,575  42,223  

Net income $ 152,454  $ 149,543  

Net income per common share:

Basic $ 2.52  $ 2.42  

Diluted $ 2.50  $ 2.39  

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic 60,564  61,836  

Diluted 61,054  62,629  

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CROCS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

 Three Months Ended March 31,

 2024 2023

Net income $ 152,454  $ 149,543  

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:  

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments:

Unrealized gains (losses) on derivative instruments 426  ( 379 )

Reclassification adjustment for realized (gains) losses on derivative instruments ( 170 ) 383  

Net increase (decrease) from derivatives designated as hedging instruments 256  4  

Foreign currency translation gains (losses), net ( 11,413 ) 3,953  

Total comprehensive income, net of tax $ 141,297  $ 153,500  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CROCS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except share and par value amounts)

March 31,
2024

December 31,
2023

ASSETS   

Current assets:   

Cash and cash equivalents $ 159,286  $ 149,288  

Restricted cash - current 2  2  

Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $ 28,463 and $ 27,591 , respectively 481,521  305,747  

Inventories 391,953  385,054  

Income taxes receivable 2,972  4,413  

Other receivables 26,352  21,071  

Prepaid expenses and other assets 44,313  45,129  

Total current assets 1,106,399  910,704  

Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of $ 129,109 and $ 120,510 , respectively 242,859  238,315  

Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of $ 144,384 and $ 138,611 , respectively 1,787,600  1,792,562  

Goodwill 711,553  711,588  

Deferred tax assets, net 647,748  667,972  

Restricted cash 3,734  3,807  

Right-of-use assets 280,182  287,440  

Other assets 15,530  31,446  

Total assets $ 4,795,605  $ 4,643,834  

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   

Current liabilities:   

Accounts payable $ 236,289  $ 260,978  

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 247,268  285,771  

Income taxes payable 82,247  65,952  

Current borrowings —  23,328  

Current operating lease liabilities 62,757  62,267  

Total current liabilities 628,561  698,296  

Deferred tax liabilities, net 12,874  12,912  

Long-term income taxes payable 558,913  565,171  

Long-term borrowings 1,727,153  1,640,996  

Long-term operating lease liabilities 267,785  269,769  

Other liabilities 3,264  2,767  

Total liabilities 3,198,550  3,189,911  

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:  

Common stock, par value $ 0.001 per share, 250.0 million shares authorized, 110.3 million and 110.1  million
issued, 60.7 million and 60.5  million outstanding, respectively 110  110  

Treasury stock, at cost, 49.6 million and 49.6  million shares, respectively ( 1,894,782 ) ( 1,888,869 )

Additional paid-in capital 834,433  826,685  

Retained earnings 2,764,219  2,611,765  

Accumulated other comprehensive loss ( 106,925 ) ( 95,768 )

Total stockholders’ equity 1,597,055  1,453,923  

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 4,795,605  $ 4,643,834  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CROCS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

 Common Stock Treasury Stock
Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Total
Stockholders'

Equity Shares Amount Shares Amount

Balance at December 31, 2023 60,495  $ 110  49,558  $( 1,888,869 ) $ 826,685  $ 2,611,765  $ ( 95,768 ) $ 1,453,923  

Share-based compensation — — — — 7,582  — — 7,582  

Exercises of stock options, issuance of

restricted stock awards, and vests of

restricted stock units, net of shares

withheld for taxes 201  — 47  ( 5,913 ) 166  — — ( 5,747 )

Net income — — — — — 152,454  — 152,454  

Other comprehensive loss — — — — — — ( 11,157 ) ( 11,157 )

Balance at March 31, 2024 60,696  $ 110  49,605  $( 1,894,782 ) $ 834,433  $ 2,764,219  $ ( 106,925 ) $ 1,597,055  

 Common Stock Treasury Stock
Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Total
Stockholders'

Equity Shares Amount Shares Amount

Balance at December 31, 2022 61,749  $ 110  47,730  $( 1,695,501 ) $ 797,614  $ 1,819,199  $ ( 103,491 ) $ 817,931  

Share-based compensation — — — — 7,464  — — 7,464  

Exercises of stock options, issuance of

restricted stock awards, and vests of

restricted stock units, net of shares

withheld for taxes 274  — 83  ( 10,395 ) — — — ( 10,395 )

Net income — — — — — 149,543  — 149,543  

Other comprehensive income — — — — — — 3,957  3,957  

Balance at March 31, 2023 62,023  $ 110  47,813  $( 1,705,896 ) $ 805,078  $ 1,968,742  $ ( 99,534 ) $ 968,500  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CROCS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31,

 2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities:   

Net income $ 152,454  $ 149,543  

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:   

Depreciation and amortization 16,161  13,136  

Operating lease cost 20,244  18,199  

Share-based compensation 7,582  7,464  

Asset impairment 24,081  —  

Other non-cash items 11,950  383  

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquired assets and assumed liabilities:  

Accounts receivable ( 179,899 ) ( 122,144 )

Inventories ( 8,309 ) ( 5,220 )

Prepaid expenses and other assets ( 7,843 ) ( 35,859 )

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities ( 62,563 ) ( 31,824 )

Right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities ( 20,265 ) ( 17,421 )

Income taxes 18,833  33,674  

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities ( 27,574 ) 9,931  

Cash flows from investing activities:   

Purchases of property, equipment, and software ( 15,750 ) ( 27,581 )

Cash used in investing activities ( 15,750 ) ( 27,581 )

Cash flows from financing activities:   

Proceeds from borrowings 78,156  214,634  

Repayments of borrowings ( 16,405 ) ( 256,000 )

Deferred debt issuance costs ( 1,173 ) ( 545 )

Repurchases of common stock for tax withholding ( 5,913 ) ( 10,395 )

Other 166  —  

Cash provided by (used in) financing activities 54,831  ( 52,306 )

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash ( 1,582 ) 4,000  

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 9,925  ( 65,956 )

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash—beginning of period 153,097  194,885  

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash—end of period $ 163,022  $ 128,929  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CROCS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)
 
1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Unless otherwise noted in this report, any description of the “Company,” “we,” “us,” or “our” includes Crocs, Inc. and our consolidated subsidiaries within
our reportable operating segments and corporate operations. We are engaged in the design, development, worldwide marketing, distribution, and sale of
casual lifestyle footwear and accessories for all. We strive to be the global leader in the sale of casual footwear characterized by functionality, comfort,
color, and lightweight design.

Our reportable operating segments include: (i) the Crocs Brand and (ii) the HEYDUDE Brand. See Note 13 — Operating Segments and Geographic
Information for additional information.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements include our accounts and those of our wholly-owned subsidiaries and
reflect all adjustments which are necessary for a fair statement of the financial position, results of operations, and cash flows for the periods presented in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). Such unaudited condensed consolidated
interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the instructions to Form 10-Q pursuant to the rules and regulations of the U.S.
Securities and Exchange Commission. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance
with U.S. GAAP have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations. The year-end condensed balance sheet data was derived from
audited financial statements but does not include all disclosures required by U.S. GAAP.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2023 (“Annual Report”) and have been prepared on a consistent basis with the accounting policies described in Note 1 of the Notes
to Consolidated Financial Statements included in our Annual Report. Our accounting policies did not change during the three months ended March 31,
2024, other than with respect to the new accounting pronouncements adopted, as applicable, as described in Note 2 — Recent Accounting
Pronouncements.

Reclassifications

We have reclassified certain amounts in Note 3 — Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities, Note 9 — Revenues, and Note 13 — Operating Segments
and Geographic Information to conform to current period presentation.

Use of Estimates

U.S. GAAP requires us to make certain estimates, judgments, and assumptions. We believe that the estimates, judgments, and assumptions used to
determine certain amounts that affect the financial statements are reasonable, based on information available at the time they are made. Management
believes that the estimates, judgments, and assumptions made when accounting for items and matters such as, but not limited to, the allowance for
doubtful accounts, customer rebates, sales returns and allowances, impairment assessments and charges, recoverability of long-lived assets, deferred
tax assets, valuation allowances, uncertain tax positions, income tax expense, share-based compensation expense, the assessment of lower of cost or
net realizable value on inventory, useful lives assigned to long-lived assets, goodwill, and indefinite-lived intangible assets are reasonable based on
information available at the time they are made. To the extent there are differences between these estimates and actual results, our condensed
consolidated financial statements may be materially affected.
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows - Supplemental Disclosures

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

(in thousands)

Cash paid for interest $ 35,054  $ 47,729  

Cash paid for income taxes 18,122  8,011  

Cash paid for operating leases 21,364  17,436  

Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activities:

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for operating lease liabilities, net of terminations $ 15,386  $ 9,108  

Accrued purchases of property, equipment, and software 9,640  11,720  

2. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS
 
New Accounting Pronouncement Not Yet Adopted

Pillar Two Global Minimum Tax

The Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (“OECD”) has released Pillar Two model rules introducing a 15% global minimum tax rate
for large multinational corporations to be effective starting with tax periods ending in 2024. Various jurisdictions we operate in have enacted or plan to
enact legislation beginning in 2024 or in subsequent years. There remains uncertainty as to the final Pillar Two rules as the OECD continues to release
guidance and modifications to the rules. We do not anticipate the Pillar Two rules will have a material impact on our 2024 consolidated financial
statements.

Income Taxes: Improvements to Income Tax Disclosure

In December 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued authoritative guidance related to the disclosure of rate reconciliation and
income taxes paid. This guidance becomes effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024 with early adoption permitted and should be
applied on a prospective basis. We do not expect this standard to have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements, but it will require
increased disclosures within the notes to our consolidated financial statements.

Segment Reporting: Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures

In November 2023, the FASB issued authoritative guidance related to the segment disclosures. This guidance becomes effective for annual periods
beginning after December 15, 2023 and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted and should be applied on a
retrospective basis. We do not expect this standard to have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements, but it will require increased
disclosures within the notes to our consolidated financial statements.

Other new pronouncements issued but not effective until after March 31, 2024 are not expected to have a material impact on our condensed consolidated
financial statements.

7
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3. ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER LIABILITIES
 
Amounts reported in ‘Accrued expenses and other liabilities’ in the condensed consolidated balance sheets were:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

 (in thousands)

Professional services $ 58,700  $ 80,986  

Accrued compensation and benefits 47,073  70,245  

Return liabilities 30,213  38,644  

Sales/use and value added taxes payable 26,476  23,768  

Fulfillment, freight, and duties 28,472  22,269  

Royalties payable 10,254  10,097  

Accrued rent and occupancy 6,755  8,246  

Customer deposit liability and deferred revenue 11,026  7,568  

Accrued legal fees 4,555  2,546  

Other 23,744  21,402  

Total accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 247,268  $ 285,771  

 Amounts as of December 31, 2023 have been reclassified to conform to current period presentation.

4. LEASES

Right-of-Use Assets and Operating Lease Liabilities

Amounts reported in the condensed consolidated balance sheets were:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

(in thousands)

Assets:

Right-of-use assets $ 280,182  $ 287,440  

Liabilities:

Current operating lease liabilities $ 62,757  $ 62,267  

Long-term operating lease liabilities 267,785  269,769  

Total operating lease liabilities $ 330,542  $ 332,036  

Lease Costs and Other Information

Lease-related costs reported within ‘Cost of sales’ and ‘Selling, general and administrative expenses’ in our condensed consolidated statements of
income were:

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

(in thousands)

Operating lease cost $ 20,244  $ 18,199  

Short-term lease cost 4,798  3,042  

Variable lease cost 7,363  5,548  

Total lease costs $ 32,405  $ 26,789  

The weighted average remaining lease term and discount rate related to our lease liabilities as of March 31, 2024 were 6 .9 years and 6 . 2 %,
respectively. As of March 31, 2023, the weighted average remaining lease term and discount rate related to our lease liabilities were 6.7 years and 4.0
%, respectively.

We impaired our right-of-use assets for our former HEYDUDE Brand warehouses in Las Vegas, Nevada and our former Crocs Brand warehouse in
Oudenbosch, the Netherlands, as described in Note 5 — Fair Value Measurements.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)
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Maturities

The maturities of our operating lease liabilities were:

As of
March 31, 2024

(in thousands)

2024 (remainder of year) $ 54,494  

2025 67,206  

2026 56,163  

2027 49,104  

2028 40,932  

Thereafter 142,287  

Total future minimum lease payments 410,186  

Less: imputed interest ( 79,644 )

Total operating lease liabilities $ 330,542  

5. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
 
Recurring Fair Value Measurements
 
All of our derivative instruments are classified as Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy and are reported in the condensed consolidated balance sheets within
either ‘Prepaid expenses and other assets’ or ‘Accrued expenses and other liabilities’ at March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023. The fair values of our
derivative instruments were an insignificant asset and insignificant liability at March 31, 2024 and an insignificant asset and insignificant liability at
December 31, 2023. See Note 6 — Derivative Financial Instruments for more information.

The carrying amounts of our cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable, current accrued expenses and other
liabilities, and our Citibank Facility approximate their fair value as recorded due to the short-term maturity of these instruments.

Our borrowing instruments are recorded at their carrying values in the condensed consolidated balance sheets, which may differ from their respective fair
values. The Term Loan B Facility (as defined below) and the Notes (as defined below) are classified as Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy and are
reported in our condensed consolidated balance sheet at face value, less unamortized issuance costs. The fair value of our Revolving Facility (as defined
below) approximates its carrying value at March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 based on interest rates currently available to us for similar borrowings.
The carrying value and fair value of our borrowing instruments as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 were:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Carrying Value Fair Value Carrying Value Fair Value

(in thousands)

Term Loan B Facility $ 810,000  $ 813,038  $ 820,000  $ 824,100  

2029 Notes 350,000  320,308  350,000  313,987  

2031 Notes 350,000  303,580  350,000  296,742  

Revolving Facility 265,000  265,000  190,000  190,000  

Non-Financial Assets and Liabilities

Our non-financial assets, which primarily consist of property and equipment, right-of-use assets, goodwill, and other intangible assets, are not required to
be carried at fair value on a recurring basis and are reported at carrying value.

9
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The fair values of these assets are determined, as required, based on Level 3 measurements, including estimates of the amount and timing of future cash
flows based upon historical experience, expected market conditions, and management’s plans. We recorded impairments within ‘Selling, general and
administrative expenses’ in our condensed consolidated statements of income as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

(in thousands)

Information technology systems impairment $ 18,172  $ —  

Right-of-use assets impairment 5,909  —  

Total asset impairments $ 24,081  $ —  

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, we recognized an impairment charge for information technology systems related to the HEYDUDE integration of $
17.4  million to prepaid assets and $ 0.8  million to intangible assets.

 During the three months ended March 31, 2024, we recognized an impairment of $ 5.5  million for our former HEYDUDE Brand warehouses in Las Vegas, Nevada
and $ 0.4  million for our former Crocs Brand warehouse in Oudenbosch, the Netherlands.

6. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
 
We transact business in various foreign entities and are therefore exposed to foreign currency exchange rate risk that impacts the reported U.S. Dollar
(“USD”) amounts of revenues, expenses, and certain foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities. In order to manage exposure to fluctuations in
foreign currency and to reduce the volatility in earnings caused by fluctuations in foreign exchange rates, we may enter into forward contracts to buy and
sell foreign currency. By policy, we do not enter into these contracts for trading purposes or speculation.

Counterparty default risk is considered low because the forward contracts we enter into are over-the-counter instruments transacted with highly-rated
financial institutions. We were not required to and did not post collateral as of March 31, 2024 or December 31, 2023.

Our derivative instruments are recorded at fair value as a derivative asset or liability in the condensed consolidated balance sheets within either ‘Prepaid
expenses and other assets’ or ‘Accrued expenses and other liabilities’ at March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023. The accounting for changes in the fair
value of derivatives depends on the intended use of the derivative, whether we have elected to designate a derivative in a hedging relationship and apply
hedge accounting and whether the hedging relationship has satisfied the criteria necessary to apply hedge accounting. Derivatives designated and
qualifying as a hedge of the exposure to variability in expected future cash flows, or other types of forecasted transactions, are considered cash flow
hedges. Hedge accounting generally provides for the matching of the timing of gain or loss recognition on the hedging instrument with the recognition of
the changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability that are attributable to the hedged risk in a fair value hedge or the earnings effect of the
hedged transactions in a cash flow hedge. We may enter into derivative contracts that are intended to economically hedge certain components of its risk,
even though hedge accounting does not apply, or we elect not to apply hedge accounting.

We report derivative instruments with the same counterparty on a net basis when a master netting arrangement is in place. For the condensed
consolidated statements of cash flows, we classify cash flows from derivative instruments at settlement in the same category as the cash flows from the
related hedged items within ‘Cash provided by (used in) operating activities.’

As of March 31, 2024, we have derivatives not designated as hedging instruments (“non-hedged derivatives”), which consist of foreign currency forward
contracts primarily used to hedge monetary assets and liabilities denominated in non-functional currencies. For our non-hedged derivatives, changes in
fair value are recognized within ‘Foreign currency losses, net’ in the condensed consolidated statements of income.

We also have cash flow hedges (“hedged derivatives”) as of March 31, 2024. We are exposed to fluctuations in various foreign currencies against our
functional currency, the U.S. Dollar. Specifically, we have subsidiaries that transact in currencies other than their functional currency. We use cash flow
hedges to minimize the variability in cash flows caused by fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates related to our external sales and external
purchases of inventory. Currency forward agreements involve fixing the exchange rates for delivery of a specified amount of foreign currency on a
specified date. The currency forward agreements are typically cash settled in USD for their fair value at or close to their settlement date. We may also
use currency option contracts under which we will pay a premium for the right to sell a specified amount of a foreign currency prior to the maturity date of
the option.

(1)

 (2)

(1) 

(2)
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For derivatives designated and that qualify as cash flow hedges of foreign exchange risk, the gain or loss on the derivative is recorded in ‘Accumulated
other comprehensive loss’ in the condensed consolidated balance sheets. In the period during which the hedged transaction affects earnings, the related
gain or loss is subsequently reclassified to ‘Revenues’ or ‘Cost of sales’ in the condensed consolidated statement of income, which is consistent with the
nature of the hedged transaction. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, there was a gain of $ 0.2  million recognized due to reclassification
from ‘Accumulated other comprehensive loss’ to ‘Revenues’ or ‘Cost of sales’ related to our hedged derivatives. During the next twelve months, we
estimate that a gain of $ 0.3  million will be reclassified to our condensed consolidated statement of income.

The fair values of derivative assets and liabilities, net, all of which are classified as Level 2, reported within either ‘Accrued expenses and other liabilities’
or ‘Prepaid expenses and other assets’ in the condensed consolidated balance sheets, were:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Derivative Assets Derivative Liabilities Derivative Assets Derivative Liabilities

(in thousands)

Non-hedged derivatives:

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts $ 391  $ ( 360 ) $ 2,850  $ ( 1,333 )

Hedged derivatives:

Cash flow foreign currency contracts 606  ( 351 ) 142  ( 229 )

Total derivatives 997  ( 711 ) 2,992  ( 1,562 )

Netting of counterparty contracts ( 327 ) 327  ( 1,547 ) 1,547  

Total derivatives, net of counterparty
contracts $ 670  $ ( 384 ) $ 1,445  $ ( 15 )
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The notional amounts of outstanding foreign currency forward exchange contracts presented below report the total U.S. Dollar equivalent position and the
net contract fair values for each foreign currency position.

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Notional Fair Value Notional Fair Value

(in thousands)

Non-hedged derivatives:

Singapore Dollar $ 23,825  $ ( 146 ) $ 41,441  $ 1,507  

Euro 17,681  ( 154 ) 30,757  1,343  

British Pound Sterling 11,484  38  17,662  ( 835 )

South Korean Won 13,350  118  9,759  ( 428 )

Indian Rupee 12,770  ( 20 ) 5,291  ( 23 )

Japanese Yen 5,591  177  969  ( 47 )

Other currencies 25,079  18  —  —  

Total non-hedged derivatives 109,780  31  105,879  1,517  

Hedged derivatives:

Euro 21,694  450  40,014  ( 186 )

British Pound Sterling 10,799  ( 119 ) 22,320  135  

South Korean Won 4,095  156  11,093  ( 42 )

Indian Rupee 2,579  ( 4 ) 5,703  6  

Chinese Yuan 34,288  ( 228 ) —  —  

Total hedged derivatives 73,455  255  79,130  ( 87 )

Total derivatives $ 183,235  $ 286  $ 185,009  $ 1,430  

Latest maturity date, non-hedged derivatives April 2024 January 2024

Latest maturity date, hedged derivatives December 2024 December 2024

Amounts reported in ‘Foreign currency losses, net’ in the condensed consolidated statements of income include both realized and unrealized gains
(losses) from foreign currency transactions and derivative contracts and were:

Three Months Ended March 31,

 2024 2023

 (in thousands)

Foreign currency transaction losses $ ( 1,420 ) $ ( 771 )

Foreign currency forward exchange contracts gains (losses) ( 853 ) 368  

Foreign currency losses, net $ ( 2,273 ) $ ( 403 )
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7. BORROWINGS
 
Our long-term borrowings were as follows:

Maturity
Stated Interest

Rate
Effective Interest

Rate March 31, 2024
December 31,

2023

(in thousands)

Notes issuance of $ 350.0 million 2029 4.250  % 4.64  % $ 350,000  $ 350,000  

Notes issuance of $ 350.0 million 2031 4.125  % 4.35  % 350,000  350,000  

Term Loan B Facility 2029 810,000  820,000  

Revolving Facility 265,000  190,000  

Total face value of long-term borrowings 1,775,000  1,710,000  

Less:

Unamortized issuance costs 47,847  49,004  

Current portion of long-term borrowings —  20,000  

Total long-term borrowings $ 1,727,153  $ 1,640,996  

 Represents the current portion of the borrowings under the Term Loan B facility.

At March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, $ 3.7  million and $ 10.7  million, respectively, of accrued interest related to our borrowings was reported in
‘Accounts payable’ in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Senior Revolving Credit Facility

In July 2019, the Company and certain of its subsidiaries (the “Borrowers”) entered into a Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (as
amended, the “Credit Agreement”), with the lenders named therein and PNC Bank, National Association, as a lender and administrative agent for the
lenders. Since that time, we have amended the Credit Agreement, which, as amended to date, provides for a revolving credit facility of $ 750.0 million,
which can be increased by an additional $ 250.0 million subject to certain conditions (the “Revolving Facility”). Borrowings under the Credit Agreement
bear interest at a variable interest rate based on (A) a Base Rate (defined as the highest of (i) the Overnight Bank Funding Rate (as defined in the Credit
Agreement), plus 0.25 %, (ii) the Prime Rate (as defined in the Credit Agreement), and (iii) the Daily Simple SOFR (as defined in the Credit Agreement),
plus 1.00 %), plus an applicable margin ranging from 0.25 % to 0.875 % based on our leverage ratio or 1.35 % to 1.975 % for the Daily Simple SOFR
based on the leverage ratio, or (B) the Term SOFR Rate (as defined in the Credit Agreement), plus an applicable margin ranging from 1.35 % to 1.975 %
based on our leverage ratio for one-month interest periods and 1.40 % to 2.025 % based on our leverage ratio for three month interest periods.
Borrowings under the Credit Agreement are secured by all of the assets of the Borrowers and guaranteed by certain other subsidiaries of the Borrowers.

The Credit Agreement requires or required, as applicable, us to maintain a minimum interest coverage ratio of 3.00 to 1.00, and a maximum leverage
ratio of (i) 4.00 to 1.00 from the quarter ended March 31, 2022 through, and including, the quarter ended December 31, 2023, (ii) 3.75 to 1.00 for the
quarter ended March 31, 2024, (iii) 3.50 to 1.00 for the quarter ending June 30, 2024, and (iv) 3.25 to 1.00 for the quarter ending September 30, 2024
and thereafter (subject to adjustment in certain circumstances). The Credit Agreement permits, among other things, (i) stock repurchases subject to
certain restrictions, including after giving effect to such stock repurchases, the maximum leverage ratio does not exceed certain levels; and (ii) certain
acquisitions so long as there is borrowing availability under the Credit Agreement of at least $ 40.0 million. As of March 31, 2024, we were in compliance
with all financial covenants under the Credit Agreement.

As of March 31, 2024, the total commitments available from the lenders under the Revolving Facility were $ 750.0 million. At March 31, 2024, we had $
265.0 million in outstanding borrowings and $ 1.3 million in outstanding letters of credit under the Revolving Facility, which reduces amounts available for
borrowing under the Revolving Facility. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we had $ 483.7 million and $ 558.7  million, respectively, of
available borrowing capacity under the Revolving Facility, which matures November 2027.

(1)

(1)
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Term Loan B Facility

On February 17, 2022, the Company entered into a credit agreement (the “Original Term Loan B Credit Agreement”) with Citibank, N.A., as
administrative agent and lender, to among other things, finance a portion of the cash consideration for the Acquisition, which was amended on August 8,
2023 (the “August 2023 Amendment”) and on February 13, 2024 (the “February 2024 Amendment”). The Original Term Loan B Credit Agreement, as
amended by the August 2023 Amendment and the February 2024 Amendment is referred to herein as the “Term Loan B Credit Agreement.”

The Original Term Loan B Credit Agreement provided for an aggregate term loan B facility in the principal amount of $ 2.0  billion. Prior to the February
2024 Amendment, the outstanding balance was $ 820.0  million. Among other things, the February 2024 Amendment provided for a new $ 820.0  million
tranche of term loans (the “2024 Refinancing Term Loans” and, such facility, the "Term Loan B Facility"), to refinance the then-outstanding principal
balance. The 2024 Refinancing Term Loans are secured by substantially all of the Company’s and each subsidiary guarantor’s assets on a pari passu
basis with their obligations arising from the Term Loan B Credit Agreement and is scheduled to mature on February 17, 2029, subject to certain
exceptions set forth in the Term Loan B Credit Agreement. Additionally, subject to certain conditions, including, without limitation, satisfying certain
leverage ratios, the Company may, at any time, on one or more occasions, add one or more new classes of term facilities and/or increase the principal
amount of the loans of any existing class by requesting one or more incremental term facilities.

Pursuant to the reduced interest rate margins applicable to the 2024 Refinancing Term Loans, each term loan borrowing which is an alternate base rate
borrowing bears interest at a rate per annum equal to the Alternate Base Rate (as defined in the Term Loan B Credit Agreement), plus 1.25 %. Each term
loan borrowing which is a term SOFR borrowing bears interest at a rate per annum equal to the Adjusted Term SOFR Rate (as defined in the Term Loan
B Credit Agreement) plus 2.25 %.

As of March 31, 2024, the Term Loan B Facility was fully drawn with no remaining borrowing capacity, and we had $ 810.0  million in outstanding
principal on the Term Loan B Facility, which matures on February 17, 2029.

The Term Loan B Credit Agreement also contains customary affirmative and negative covenants, incurrence financial covenants, representations and
warranties, events of default and other provisions. As of March 31, 2024, we were in compliance with all financial covenants under the Term Loan B
Credit Agreement.

Asia Revolving Credit Facility

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, we had one revolving credit facility in Asia with Citibank (China) Company Limited, Shanghai Branch
(the “Citibank Facility”), which, as amended, provides up to an equivalent of $ 15.0 million.

As of March 31, 2024, we had no borrowings outstanding on the Citibank Facility. As of December 31, 2023, we had borrowings outstanding of $ 3.3
 million on the Citibank Facility.

Senior Notes Issuances

In March 2021, the Company completed the issuance and sale of $ 350.0  million aggregate principal amount of 4.250 % Senior Notes due March 15,
2029 (the “2029 Notes”), pursuant to the indenture related thereto (as amended and/or supplemented to date, the “2029 Notes Indenture”). Additionally,
in August 2021, the Company completed the issuance and sale of $ 350.0  million aggregate principal amount of 4.125 % Senior Notes due August 15,
2031 (the “2031 Notes”), pursuant to the indenture related thereto (as amended and/or supplemented to date, “the 2031 Notes Indenture” and, together
with the 2029 Notes Indenture, the “Indentures” and, each, an “Indenture”). Interest on each of the 2029 Notes and the 2031 Notes (collectively, the
“Notes”) is payable semi-annually.

The Company had or will have, as applicable, the option to redeem all or any portion of the 2029 Notes, at once or over time, at any time on or after
March 15, 2024, at a redemption price equal to 100 % of the principal amount thereof, plus a premium declining ratably on an annual basis to par and
accrued and unpaid interest, if any, to, but excluding, the date of redemption. The Company also had the option to redeem some or all of the 2029 Notes
at any time before March 15, 2024 at a redemption price of 100 % of the principal amount to be redeemed, plus a “make-whole” premium and accrued
and unpaid interest, if any, to, but excluding, the date of redemption. In addition, at any time before March 15, 2024, the Company could have redeemed
up to 40 % of the aggregate principal amount of the 2029 Notes at a redemption price of 104.250 % of the principal amount with the proceeds from
certain equity issuances, plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any, to, but excluding, the date of redemption.
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The Company will have the option to redeem all or any portion of the 2031 Notes, at once or over time, at any time on or after August 15, 2026, at a
redemption price equal to 100 % of the principal amount thereof, plus a premium declining ratably on an annual basis to par and accrued and unpaid
interest, if any, to, but excluding, the date of redemption. The Company will also have the option to redeem some or all of the 2031 Notes at any time
before August 15, 2026 at a redemption price of 100 % of the principal amount to be redeemed, plus a “make-whole” premium and accrued and unpaid
interest, if any, to, but excluding, the date of redemption. In addition, at any time before August 15, 2024, the Company may redeem up to 40 % of the
aggregate principal amount of the 2031 Notes at a redemption price of 104.125 % of the principal amount with the proceeds from certain equity
issuances, plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any, to, but excluding, the date of redemption.

The Notes rank pari passu in right of payment with all of the Company’s existing and future senior debt, including the Credit Agreement, and are senior in
right of payment to any of the Company’s future debt that is, by its term, expressly subordinated in right of payment to the Notes. The Notes are
unconditionally guaranteed by each of the Company’s restricted subsidiaries that is a borrower or guarantor under the Credit Agreement and by each of
the Company’s wholly-owned restricted subsidiaries that guarantees any debt of the Company or any guarantor under any syndicated credit facility or
capital markets debt in an aggregate principal amount in excess of $ 25.0  million.

The Indentures contain covenants that, among other things, limit the ability of the Company and its restricted subsidiaries to incur additional debt or issue
certain preferred stock; pay dividends or repurchase or redeem capital stock or make other restricted payments; declare or pay dividends or other
payments; incur liens; enter into certain types of transactions with the Company’s affiliates; and consolidate or merge with or into other companies. As of
March 31, 2024, we were in compliance with all financial covenants under the Notes.

8. COMMON STOCK REPURCHASE PROGRAM  

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, we did not repurchase any shares of our common stock. As of March 31, 2024, we had an
insignificant accrual recorded for the stock repurchase excise tax, which is reported in ‘Accrued expenses and other liabilities’ and ‘Treasury stock’ in our
condensed consolidated balance sheet.

As of March 31, 2024, we had remaining authorization to repurchase $ 875.0  million of our common stock, subject to restrictions under our Indentures,
Credit Agreement, and Term Loan B Credit Agreement.
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9. REVENUES

Revenues by reportable operating segment and by channel were:

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

(in thousands)

Crocs Brand:

North America:

Wholesale $ 180,337  $ 172,055  

Direct-to-consumer 202,576  179,254  

Total North America 382,913  351,309  

International:

Wholesale 281,665  238,508  

Direct-to-consumer 79,238  58,961  

Total International 360,903  297,469  

Total Crocs Brand $ 743,816  $ 648,778  

Crocs Brand:

Wholesale $ 462,002  $ 410,563  

Direct-to-consumer 281,814  238,215  

Total Crocs Brand 743,816  648,778  

HEYDUDE Brand:

Wholesale 134,753  167,863  

Direct-to-consumer 60,064  67,525  

Total HEYDUDE Brand 194,817  235,388  

Total consolidated revenues $ 938,633  $ 884,166  

North America includes the United States and Canada.
The vast majority of HEYDUDE Brand revenues are derived from North America.

10. INCOME TAXES

Income tax expense and effective tax rates were:

Three Months Ended March 31,

 2024 2023

(in thousands, except effective tax rate)

Income before income taxes $ 194,029  $ 191,766  

Income tax expense 41,575  42,223  

Effective tax rate 21.4  % 22.0  %

The decrease in the effective tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2024, compared to the same period in 2023, was primarily driven by a shift
in the mix of the Company's domestic and foreign earnings. Our effective income tax rate, for each period presented, also differs from the federal U.S.
statutory rate due to differences in income tax rates between U.S. and foreign jurisdictions. We had unrecognized tax benefits of $ 549.5 million and $
556.5 million at March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, and we do not expect any significant changes in tax benefits in the next twelve
months.

Our tax rate is volatile and may increase or decrease with changes in, among other things, the amount of income or loss by jurisdiction, our ability to
utilize net operating losses and foreign tax credits, changes in tax laws, and the movement of liabilities established pursuant to accounting guidance for
uncertain tax positions as statutes of limitations expire, positions are effectively settled, or when additional information becomes available.

(1)

(2)

(1) 

(2) 
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11. EARNINGS PER SHARE
 
Basic and diluted earnings per common share (“EPS”) for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 were:

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)

Numerator:   

Net income $ 152,454  $ 149,543  

Denominator:   

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic 60,564  61,836  

Plus: Dilutive effect of stock options and unvested restricted stock units 490  793  

Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 61,054  62,629  

Net income per common share:   

Basic $ 2.52  $ 2.42  

Diluted $ 2.50  $ 2.39  

In the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, an insignificant number of outstanding shares issued under share-based compensation awards
were anti-dilutive and, therefore, excluded from the calculation of diluted EPS.

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Purchase Commitments

As of March 31, 2024, we had purchase commitments to third-party manufacturers, primarily for materials and supplies used in the manufacture of our
products, for an aggregate of $ 270.6 million. We expect to fulfill our commitments under these agreements in the normal course of business, and as
such, no liability has been recorded.

Other

We are regularly subject to, and are currently undergoing, audits by various tax authorities in the United States and several foreign jurisdictions, including
customs duties, import, and other taxes for prior tax years.

During our normal course of business, we may make certain indemnities, commitments, and guarantees under which we may be required to make
payments. We cannot determine a range of estimated future payments and have not recorded any liability for indemnities, commitments, and guarantees
in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets.

We are also subject to litigation from time to time in the ordinary course of business, including employment, intellectual property, and product liability
claims. We are not party to any significant pending legal proceedings that we believe would reasonably have a material adverse impact on our business,
financial results, and cash flows.

13. OPERATING SEGMENTS AND GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

We have two reportable operating segments: the Crocs Brand and the HEYDUDE Brand. Each of the reportable operating segments derives its
revenues from the sale of footwear and accessories to external customers.

Additionally, ‘Enterprise corporate’ costs include global corporate costs associated with both brands, including legal, information technology, human
resources, and finance.

Each segment’s performance is evaluated based on segment results without allocating Enterprise corporate expenses. Segment profits or losses include
adjustments to eliminate inter-segment sales. Reconciling items between segment income from operations and income from operations consist of
unallocated enterprise corporate expenses.

We do not report asset information by segment because that information is not used to evaluate performance or allocate resources between segments.
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The following tables set forth information related to reportable operating segments:

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

(in thousands)

Revenues:

Crocs Brand $ 743,816  $ 648,778  

HEYDUDE Brand 194,817  235,388  

Total consolidated revenues $ 938,633  $ 884,166  

Income from operations:

Crocs Brand $ 264,124  $ 218,007  

HEYDUDE Brand 40,146  76,620  

Reconciliation of total segment income from operations to income before income taxes:   

Enterprise corporate ( 77,841 ) ( 59,699 )

Income from operations 226,429  234,928  

Foreign currency losses, net ( 2,273 ) ( 403 )

Interest income 416  171  

Interest expense ( 30,563 ) ( 42,637 )

Other income (expense), net 20  ( 293 )

Income before income taxes $ 194,029  $ 191,766  

Depreciation and amortization:

Crocs Brand $ 8,536  $ 7,437  

HEYDUDE Brand 4,216  3,506  

Enterprise corporate 3,409  2,193  

Total consolidated depreciation and amortization $ 16,161  $ 13,136  

 Our business has continued to evolve in the period following the consummation of the HEYDUDE acquisition, as we have grown the brand and staffed and
developed our leadership team at HEYDUDE. In the fourth quarter of 2023, to reflect changes in the way management evaluates performance, makes operating
decisions, and allocates resources, we updated our reportable operating segments to be (i) Crocs Brand and (ii) HEYDUDE Brand. Our ‘North America,’ ‘Asia
Pacific,’ and ‘EMEALA’ segments as well as revenues and expenses related to Crocs ‘Brand corporate’ have been consolidated to the ‘Crocs Brand.’ As a result
of these changes, the previously reported amounts for revenues, income from operations, and depreciation and amortization for the three months ended March
31, 2023 have been recast to conform to current period presentation.

 In the first quarter of 2024, to reflect a change in the way management evaluates segment performance, makes operating decisions, and allocates resources, we
made changes to segment profitability related to certain foreign currency amounts impacting cost of sales. These amounts have shifted costs or benefits that were
previously presented in each of our reportable segments to ‘Enterprise corporate.’ We believe that the impact of these changes on prior periods is insignificant to
each segment and thus have not recast prior periods.

(1)

(1)(2)

(2)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)
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ITEM 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 
Business Overview

Crocs, Inc. and our consolidated subsidiaries (collectively the “Company,” “we,” “us,” or “our”) are engaged in the design, development, worldwide
marketing, distribution, and sale of casual lifestyle footwear and accessories for all. We strive to be the world leader in innovative casual footwear for
women, men, and children, combining comfort and style with a value that consumers want.

Known or Anticipated Trends

Based on our recent operating results and current perspectives on our operating environment, we anticipate certain trends will continue to impact our
operating results:

• We entered 2024 operating in an environment where consumers are feeling the effects of elevated interest rates and inflation, and as a result,
they are spending more cautiously. In addition, geopolitical tensions remain across the globe. We remain focused on making the right decisions
for the health of our brands, maintaining tight inventory control, and investing in strategic initiatives to support durable long-term growth.

• We continue to invest in our strategic pillars, including marketing globally for both brands, China and sandal market penetration for the Crocs
Brand, product innovation, and various initiatives supporting our global digital business.

• We completed the move to our new HEYDUDE distribution center during the quarter. While this has had an unfavorable impact on gross margins
for the brand in the short-term, we expect to realize the benefits of this move on our margins going forward.

• Our liquidity position remains strong with approximately $159.3 million in cash and cash equivalents and $498.7 million in available borrowing
capacity as of March 31, 2024. Our total borrowings were $1.73 billion as of March 31, 2024. Enabled by our strong liquidity position, we expect
to pay down debt and make share repurchases throughout the remainder of the year.

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In addition to financial measures presented on the basis of accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”), we
present certain information related to our results of operations through “constant currency,” which is a non-GAAP financial measure and should be viewed
as a supplement to our results of operations and presentation of reportable segments under U.S. GAAP. Constant currency represents current period
results that have been retranslated using prior year average foreign exchange rates for the comparative period to enhance the visibility of the underlying
business trends, excluding the impact of foreign currency exchange rates on reported amounts.

Management uses constant currency to assist in comparing business trends from period to period on a consistent basis in communications with the
Board, stockholders, analysts, and investors concerning our financial performance. We believe constant currency is useful to investors and other users of
our condensed consolidated financial statements as an additional tool to evaluate operating performance and trends. Investors should not consider
constant currency in isolation from, or as a substitute for, financial information prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

First Quarter 2024 Financial and Operational Highlights

Revenues were $938.6 million for the first quarter of 2024, a 6.2% increase compared to the first quarter of 2023. The increase was due to the net effects
of: (i) higher average selling price on a constant currency basis (“ASP”), which increased revenues by $90.7 million, or 10.3%; (ii) lower unit sales volume
in the HEYDUDE Brand, partially offset by higher unit sales volume in the Crocs Brand, which resulted in a net decrease in revenues of $29.7 million, or
3.4%; and (iii) net unfavorable changes in exchange rates, which decreased revenues by $6.6 million, or 0.7%.

The following were significant developments affecting our businesses and capital structure during the three months ended March 31, 2024:

• We grew revenues in the Crocs Brand by 14.6% compared to the same period in 2023.

• Gross margin was 55.6%, an increase of 170 basis points from last year’s first quarter. This was primarily due to lower freight and product costs.
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• Selling, general and administrative expenses (“SG&A”) were $295.6 million compared to $241.4 million in the first quarter of 2023, as a result of
various impairment charges in the current year, as discussed below, and an increased investment in talent. As a percent of revenues, SG&A
increased to 31.5% of revenues compared to 27.3% of revenues in the first quarter of 2023.

• Income from operations decreased to $226.4 million from $234.9 million in last year’s first quarter. Net income was $152.5 million, or $2.50 per
diluted share, compared to $149.5 million, or $2.39 per diluted share, in last year’s first quarter.

Results of Operations

 

Three Months Ended March 31,

% Change
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

 2024 2023 Q1 2024-2023

 (in thousands, except per share, margin, and average selling price data)

Revenues $ 938,633 $ 884,166 6.2 %

Cost of sales 416,556 407,796 (2.1) %

Gross profit 522,077 476,370 9.6 %

Selling, general and administrative expenses 295,648 241,442 (22.5) %

Income from operations 226,429 234,928 (3.6) %

Foreign currency losses, net (2,273) (403) (464.0) %

Interest income 416 171 143.3 %

Interest expense (30,563) (42,637) 28.3 %

Other income (expense), net 20 (293) 106.8 %

Income before income taxes 194,029 191,766 1.2 %

Income tax expense 41,575 42,223 1.5 %

Net income $ 152,454 $ 149,543 1.9 %

Net income per common share:

Basic $ 2.52 $ 2.42 4.1 %

Diluted $ 2.50 $ 2.39 4.6 %

Gross margin 55.6 % 53.9 % 170 bp

Operating margin 24.1 % 26.6 % (250) bp

Footwear unit sales:

Crocs Brand 31,604 30,652 3.1 %

HEYDUDE Brand 7,039 8,928 (21.2) %

Average footwear selling price - nominal basis :

Crocs Brand $ 23.36 $ 21.00 11.2 %

HEYDUDE Brand $ 27.68 $ 26.36 5.0 %

 Changes for gross margin and operating margin are shown in basis points (“bp”).

 Average footwear selling price is calculated as footwear and charms revenues divided by footwear units, as applicable.

(1)

 (1)

(2)

(1)

(2)
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Revenues By Channel

Three Months Ended March
31,

% Change
Constant Currency

% Change 

Favorable (Unfavorable)

2024 2023 Q1 2024-2023 Q1 2024-2023

(in thousands)

Crocs Brand:     

Wholesale $ 462,002 $ 410,563 12.5 % 13.8 %

Direct-to-consumer 281,814 238,215 18.3 % 19.0 %

Total Crocs Brand 743,816 648,778 14.6 % 15.6 %

HEYDUDE Brand:   

Wholesale 134,753 167,863 (19.7)% (19.8)%

Direct-to-consumer 60,064 67,525 (11.0)% (11.0)%

Total HEYDUDE Brand 194,817 235,388 (17.2)% (17.3)%

Total consolidated revenues $ 938,633 $ 884,166 6.2 % 6.9 %

 Reflects year over year change as if the current period results were in constant currency, which is a non-GAAP financial measure. See “Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures”

above for more information.

Revenues. In the three months ended March 31, 2024, revenues increased compared to the same period in 2023. This was primarily due to higher ASP
of $90.7 million, or 10.3%, driven in part by product mix, customer mix, international price increases and lower discounts for the Crocs Brand. The overall
increase was offset in part by lower volume of $29.7 million, or 3.4%, driven by lower volume for the HEYDUDE Brand, partially offset by higher volume
for the Crocs Brand in both channels. Net unfavorable foreign currency fluctuations also decreased revenues by $6.6 million, or 0.7%.

Gross margin. Gross margin increased in the three months ended March 31, 2024 to 55.6% compared to 53.9% in the same period in 2023. This was
primarily driven by lower freight and product costs of 160 basis points.

Selling, general and administrative expenses. SG&A increased $54.2 million, or 22.5%, in the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the
same period in 2023. This is due in part to an $18.2 million impairment charge for information technology systems related to the HEYDUDE integration
and an increased investment of talent of $16.4 million. An increased investment in marketing of $8.5 million, impairment charges of $5.9 million related to
our former warehouses in Las Vegas, Nevada and the Netherlands, higher facilities costs of $4.6 million, and net other costs of $0.6 million also
contributed to the increase in SG&A.

Foreign currency losses, net.  Foreign currency losses, net, consist of realized and unrealized foreign currency gains and losses from the
remeasurement and settlement of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in non-functional currencies as well as realized and unrealized gains and
losses on foreign currency derivative instruments. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, we recognized realized and unrealized net foreign
currency losses of $2.3 million compared to losses of $0.4 million during the three months ended March 31, 2023.

Interest expense. Interest expense during the three months ended March 31, 2024 decreased $12.1 million, or 28.3%, compared to the three months
ended March 31, 2023 due to lower outstanding borrowings and lower weighted average interest rates on both the Term Loan B Facility and the
Revolving Facility (each as defined herein) in the current year.

Income tax expense. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, income tax expense decreased $0.6 million compared to the same period in
2023. The effective tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2024 was 21.4% compared to an effective tax rate of 22.0% for the same period in
2023, a 0.6% decrease. This decrease in the effective tax rate was primarily driven by a shift in the mix of the Company's domestic and foreign earnings.
Our effective income tax rate, for each period presented, also differs from the federal U.S. statutory rate due to differences in income tax rates between
U.S. and foreign jurisdictions.

(1)

(1)
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Reportable Operating Segments

The following table sets forth information related to our reportable operating segments, including a comparison of revenues and operating income by
segment:

 
Three Months Ended

March 31,

% Change

Constant
Currency

% Change 

Favorable (Unfavorable)

 2024 2023 Q1 2024-2023 Q1 2024-2023

 (in thousands)

Revenues:     

Crocs Brand revenues $ 743,816 $ 648,778 14.6 % 15.6 %

HEYDUDE Brand revenues 194,817 235,388 (17.2)% (17.3) %

Total consolidated revenues $ 938,633 $ 884,166 6.2 % 6.9 %

Income from operations:   

Crocs Brand income from operations $ 264,124 $ 218,007 21.2 % 25.9 %

HEYDUDE Brand income from operations 40,146 76,620 (47.6)% (47.8) %

Enterprise corporate (77,841) (59,699) 30.4 % 32.5 %

Total consolidated income from operations $ 226,429 $ 234,928 (3.6)% 0.2 %

Reflects year over year change as if the current period results were in constant currency, which is a non-GAAP financial measure. See “Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for

more information.

 Our business has continued to evolve in the period following the consummation of the HEYDUDE acquisition, as we have grown the brand and staffed and developed our

leadership team at HEYDUDE. In the fourth quarter of 2023, to reflect changes in the way management evaluates performance, makes operating decisions, and allocates

resources, we updated our reportable operating segments to be (i) Crocs Brand and (ii) HEYDUDE Brand. Our ‘North America,’ ‘Asia Pacific,’ and ‘EMEALA’ segments as well

as revenues and expenses related to Crocs ‘Brand corporate’ have been consolidated to the ‘Crocs Brand.’ As a result of these changes, the previously reported amounts for

revenues and income from operations for the three months ended March 31, 2023 have been recast to conform to current period presentation.

In the first quarter of 2024, to reflect a change in the way management evaluates segment performance, makes operating decisions, and allocates resources, we made changes to

segment profitability related to certain foreign currency amounts impacting cost of sales. These amounts have shifted costs or benefits that were previously presented in each of

our reportable segments to ‘Enterprise corporate.’ We believe that the impact of these changes on prior periods is insignificant to each segment and thus have not recast prior

periods.

Crocs Brand

Revenues. Crocs Brand revenues increased in the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the same period in 2023. This increase was due in
part to higher ASP, primarily as a result of product mix, customer mix, select price increases in international markets, and less discounting than the prior
year. Higher volume in both channels also drove the increase in revenues while net unfavorable foreign currency fluctuations partially offset the overall
increase to revenues.

Income from Operations. Income from operations for our Crocs Brand segment was $264.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, an
increase of $46.1 million, or 21.2%, compared to the same period in 2023. Gross margin was 58.1%, an increase of 230 basis points compared to prior
year, primarily due to favorable customer mix, which was largely driven by the termination of our relationship with a significant distributor in the second
quarter of 2023 following evidence that it was selling goods outside of its approved territories, price increases in international markets, and lower freight
costs. The overall increase in gross margin was partially offset by higher royalty expense.

SG&A for our Crocs Brand segment increased $24.2 million, or 16.8%, during the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the same period in
2023. This increase was primarily due to higher marketing costs, higher variable expenses related to higher revenues in the DTC channel, and an
increased investment in talent.

HEYDUDE Brand

Revenues. For the three months ended March 31, 2024, revenues decreased compared to 2023. This decrease was primarily due to lower volume in
both channels. Higher ASP, primarily due to favorable channel and product mix, partially offset the overall decrease to revenues.

(1)

(2)

(2)(3)

(3)

 (3)

(1) 

(2)

(3) 
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Income from Operations. Income from operations for the HEYDUDE segment was $40.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, a
decrease of $36.5 million, or 47.6%, compared to 2023. Gross margin was 46.2%, a decrease of 340 basis points, primarily due to transition costs and
infrastructure investments associated with the move to our new HEYDUDE distribution center in Las Vegas, Nevada in the current year. The overall
decrease was partially offset by lower freight costs.

SG&A for the HEYDUDE Brand segment increased $9.8 million, or 24.4%, during the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the same period
in 2023. This increase was primarily due to impairment costs of the right-of-use assets for our former HEYDUDE Brand warehouses in Las Vegas,
Nevada in the current year and higher compensation costs as we continue to invest in talent while we grow the HEYDUDE Brand.

Enterprise Corporate

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, total net costs within ‘Enterprise corporate’ increased $18.1 million, or 30.4%, compared to the same
period in 2023. This increase was primarily due to an impairment charge for information technology systems related to the HEYDUDE integration and an
increased investment in talent.

Store Locations and Direct-to-Consumer Comparable Sales

As of March 31, 2024, we had 349 company-operated retail locations for the Crocs Brand, inclusive of 170 retail locations in North America and 179 retail
locations internationally. As of March 31, 2024, we had 19 company-operated retail locations for the HEYDUDE Brand, inclusive of 8 temporary clearance
stores. As of March 31, 2023, we had 339 company-operated retail locations for the Crocs Brand, inclusive of 172 retail locations in North America and
167 retail locations internationally. As of March 31, 2023, we had 8 company-operated retail locations for the HEYDUDE Brand, all of which were
temporary clearance stores.

Direct-to-consumer (“DTC”) comparable sales were as follows:

Constant Currency 

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Direct-to-consumer comparable sales: 

Crocs Brand 14.7 % 19.2 %

HEYDUDE Brand (18.4)% 40.6 %

 Reflects period over period change on a constant currency basis, which is a non-GAAP financial measure. See “Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for more information.

 Comparable store status, as included in the DTC comparable sales figures above, is determined on a monthly basis. Comparable store sales include the revenues of stores that

have been in operation for more than twelve months. Stores in which selling square footage has changed more than 15% as a result of a remodel, expansion, or reduction are

excluded until the thirteenth month in which they have comparable prior year sales. Temporarily closed stores are excluded from the comparable store sales calculation during

the month of closure and in the same month in the following year. Location closures in excess of three months are excluded until the thirteenth month post re-opening. E-

commerce comparable revenues are based on same site sales period over period. E-commerce sites that are temporarily offline or unable to transact or fulfill orders (“site

disruption”) are excluded from the comparable sales calculation during the month of site disruption and in the same month in the following year. E-commerce site disruptions in

excess of three months are excluded until the thirteenth month after the site has re-opened. Additionally, comparable sales do not include leap days in leap years.

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)
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Financial Condition, Capital Resources, and Liquidity

Liquidity

Our liquidity position as of March 31, 2024 was:

March 31, 2024

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 159,286 

Available borrowings 498,689 

As of March 31, 2024, we had $159.3 million in cash and cash equivalents and up to $498.7 million of available borrowings, including $483.7 million of
remaining borrowing availability under the Revolving Facility (as defined below) and $15.0 million of remaining borrowing availability under the Citibank
Facility (as defined below). As of March 31, 2024, the Term Loan B Facility (as defined below) was fully drawn and there was no available borrowing
capacity. We believe that cash flows from operations, our cash and cash equivalents on hand, and available borrowings under our Revolving Facility will
be sufficient to meet our ongoing liquidity needs and capital expenditure requirements for at least the next twelve months.

Additional future financing may be necessary to fund our operations and there can be no assurance that, if needed, we will be able to secure additional
debt or equity financing on terms acceptable to us or at all. Although we believe we have adequate sources of liquidity over the long term, the success of
our operations, global economic conditions, and the pace of sustainable growth in our markets, among other things, could each impact our business and
liquidity.

Repatriation of Cash

As a global business, we have cash balances in various countries and amounts are denominated in various currencies. Fluctuations in foreign currency
exchange rates impact our results of operations and cash positions. Future fluctuations in foreign currencies may have a material impact on our cash
flows and capital resources. Cash balances held in foreign countries may have additional restrictions and covenants associated with them which could
adversely impact our liquidity and our ability to timely access and transfer cash balances between entities.

All of the cash held outside of the U.S. could be repatriated to the U.S. as of March 31, 2024 without incurring additional U.S. federal income taxes. In
some countries, repatriation of certain foreign balances is restricted by local laws. These limitations may affect our ability to fully utilize our cash
resources for needs in the U.S. or other countries and could adversely affect our liquidity. As of March 31, 2024, we held $118.7 million of our total
$159.3 million in cash in international locations. This cash is primarily used for the ongoing operations of the business in the locations in which the cash
is held. Of the $118.7 million, $2.7 million could potentially be restricted by local laws.

Senior Revolving Credit Facility

In July 2019, the Company and certain of its subsidiaries (the “Borrowers”) entered into a Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (as
amended, the “Credit Agreement”), with the lenders named therein and PNC Bank, National Association, as a lender and administrative agent for the
lenders. Since that time, we have amended the Credit Agreement, which, as amended to date, provides for a revolving credit facility of $750.0 million,
which can be increased by an additional $250.0 million subject to certain conditions (the “Revolving Facility”). Borrowings under the Credit Agreement
bear interest at a variable interest rate based on (A) a Base Rate (defined as the highest of (i) the Overnight Bank Funding Rate (as defined in the Credit
Agreement), plus 0.25%, (ii) the Prime Rate (as defined in the Credit Agreement), and (iii) the Daily Simple SOFR (as defined in the Credit Agreement),
plus 1.00%), plus an applicable margin ranging from 0.25% to 0.875% based on our leverage ratio or 1.35% to 1.975% for the Daily Simple SOFR based
on the leverage ratio, or (B) the Term SOFR Rate (as defined in the Credit Agreement), plus an applicable margin ranging from 1.35% to 1.975% based
on our leverage ratio for one-month interest periods and 1.40% to 2.025% based on our leverage ratio for three month interest periods. Borrowings under
the Credit Agreement are secured by all of the assets of the Borrowers and guaranteed by certain other subsidiaries of the Borrowers.

The Credit Agreement requires or required, as applicable, us to maintain a minimum interest coverage ratio of 3.00 to 1.00, and a maximum leverage
ratio of (i) 4.00 to 1.00 from the quarter ended March 31, 2022 through, and including, the quarter ended December 31, 2023, (ii) 3.75 to 1.00 for the
quarter ended March 31, 2024, (iii) 3.50 to 1.00 for the quarter ending June 30, 2024, and (iv) 3.25 to 1.00 for the quarter ending September 30, 2024
and thereafter (subject to adjustment in certain circumstances). The Credit Agreement permits, among other things, (i) stock repurchases subject to
certain restrictions,
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including after giving effect to such stock repurchases, the maximum leverage ratio does not exceed certain levels; and (ii) certain acquisitions so long as
there is borrowing availability under the Credit Agreement of at least $40.0 million. As of March 31, 2024, we were in compliance with all financial
covenants under the Credit Agreement.

As of March 31, 2024, the total commitments available from the lenders under the Revolving Facility were $750.0 million. At March 31, 2024, we had
$265.0 million in outstanding borrowings and $1.3 million in outstanding letters of credit under the Revolving Facility, which reduces amounts available
for borrowing under the Revolving Facility. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we had $483.7 million and $558.7 million, respectively, of
available borrowing capacity under the Revolving Facility, which matures November 2027.

Term Loan B Facility

On February 17, 2022, the Company entered into a credit agreement (the “Original Term Loan B Credit Agreement”) with Citibank, N.A., as
administrative agent and lender, to among other things, finance a portion of the cash consideration for the Acquisition, which was amended on August 8,
2023 (the “August 2023 Amendment”) and on February 13, 2024 (the “February 2024 Amendment”). The Original Term Loan B Credit Agreement, as
amended by the August 2023 Amendment and the February 2024 Amendment is referred to herein as the “Term Loan B Credit Agreement.”

The Original Term Loan B Credit Agreement provided for an aggregate term loan B facility in the principal amount of $2.0 billion. Prior to the February
2024 Amendment, the outstanding balance was $820.0 million. Among other things, the February 2024 Amendment provided for a new $820.0 million
tranche of term loans (the “2024 Refinancing Term Loans” and, such facility, the "Term Loan B Facility"), to refinance the then-outstanding principal
balance. The 2024 Refinancing Term Loans are secured by substantially all of the Company’s and each subsidiary guarantor’s assets on a pari passu
basis with their obligations arising from the Term Loan B Credit Agreement and is scheduled to mature on February 17, 2029, subject to certain
exceptions set forth in the Term Loan B Credit Agreement. Additionally, subject to certain conditions, including, without limitation, satisfying certain
leverage ratios, the Company may, at any time, on one or more occasions, add one or more new classes of term facilities and/or increase the principal
amount of the loans of any existing class by requesting one or more incremental term facilities.

Pursuant to the reduced interest rate margins applicable to the 2024 Refinancing Term Loans, each term loan borrowing which is an alternate base rate
borrowing bears interest at a rate per annum equal to the Alternate Base Rate (as defined in the Term Loan B Credit Agreement), plus 1.25%. Each term
loan borrowing which is a term SOFR borrowing bears interest at a rate per annum equal to the Adjusted Term SOFR Rate (as defined in the Term Loan
B Credit Agreement) plus 2.25%.

As of March 31, 2024, the Term Loan B Facility was fully drawn with no remaining borrowing capacity, and we had $810.0 million in outstanding principal
on the Term Loan B Facility, which matures on February 17, 2029.

The Term Loan B Credit Agreement also contains customary affirmative and negative covenants, incurrence financial covenants, representations and
warranties, events of default and other provisions. As of March 31, 2024, we were in compliance with all financial covenants under the Term Loan B
Credit Agreement.

Asia Revolving Credit Facility

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, we had one revolving credit facility in Asia with Citibank (China) Company Limited, Shanghai Branch
(the “Citibank Facility”), which, as amended, provides up to an equivalent of $15.0 million.

As of March 31, 2024, we had no borrowings outstanding on the Citibank Facility. As of December 31, 2023, we had borrowings outstanding of
$3.3 million on the Citibank Facility.

Senior Notes Issuances

In March 2021, the Company completed the issuance and sale of $350.0 million aggregate principal amount of 4.250% Senior Notes due March 15, 2029
(the “2029 Notes”), pursuant to the indenture related thereto (as amended and/or supplemented to date, the “2029 Notes Indenture”). Additionally, in
August 2021, the Company completed the issuance and sale of $350.0 million aggregate principal amount of 4.125% Senior Notes due August 15, 2031
(the “2031 Notes”), pursuant to the indenture related thereto (as amended and/or supplemented to date, “the 2031 Notes Indenture” and, together with
the 2029 Notes Indenture, the “Indentures” and, each, an “Indenture”). Interest on each of the 2029 Notes and the 2031 Notes (collectively, the “Notes”)
is payable semi-annually.
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The Company had or will have, as applicable, the option to redeem all or any portion of the 2029 Notes, at once or over time, at any time on or after
March 15, 2024, at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount thereof, plus a premium declining ratably on an annual basis to par and
accrued and unpaid interest, if any, to, but excluding, the date of redemption. The Company also had the option to redeem some or all of the 2029 Notes
at any time before March 15, 2024 at a redemption price of 100% of the principal amount to be redeemed, plus a “make-whole” premium and accrued
and unpaid interest, if any, to, but excluding, the date of redemption. In addition, at any time before March 15, 2024, the Company could have redeemed
up to 40% of the aggregate principal amount of the 2029 Notes at a redemption price of 104.250% of the principal amount with the proceeds from certain
equity issuances, plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any, to, but excluding, the date of redemption.

The Company will have the option to redeem all or any portion of the 2031 Notes, at once or over time, at any time on or after August 15, 2026, at a
redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount thereof, plus a premium declining ratably on an annual basis to par and accrued and unpaid
interest, if any, to, but excluding, the date of redemption. The Company will also have the option to redeem some or all of the 2031 Notes at any time
before August 15, 2026 at a redemption price of 100% of the principal amount to be redeemed, plus a “make-whole” premium and accrued and unpaid
interest, if any, to, but excluding, the date of redemption. In addition, at any time before August 15, 2024, the Company may redeem up to 40% of the
aggregate principal amount of the 2031 Notes at a redemption price of 104.125% of the principal amount with the proceeds from certain equity
issuances, plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any, to, but excluding, the date of redemption.

The Notes rank pari passu in right of payment with all of the Company’s existing and future senior debt, including the Credit Agreement, and are senior in
right of payment to any of the Company’s future debt that is, by its term, expressly subordinated in right of payment to the Notes. The Notes are
unconditionally guaranteed by each of the Company’s restricted subsidiaries that is a borrower or guarantor under the Credit Agreement and by each of
the Company’s wholly-owned restricted subsidiaries that guarantees any debt of the Company or any guarantor under any syndicated credit facility or
capital markets debt in an aggregate principal amount in excess of $25.0 million.

The Indentures contain covenants that, among other things, limit the ability of the Company and its restricted subsidiaries to incur additional debt or issue
certain preferred stock; pay dividends or repurchase or redeem capital stock or make other restricted payments; declare or pay dividends or other
payments; incur liens; enter into certain types of transactions with the Company’s affiliates; and consolidate or merge with or into other companies. As of
March 31, 2024, we were in compliance with all financial covenants under the Notes.

Cash Flows

 Three Months Ended March 31, $ Change % Change

 2024 2023 Favorable (Unfavorable)

 (in thousands)

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ (27,574) $ 9,931 $ (37,505) (377.7)%

Cash used in investing activities (15,750) (27,581) 11,831 42.9 %

Cash provided by (used in) financing activities 54,831 (52,306) 107,137 204.8 %

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash
equivalents, and restricted cash (1,582) 4,000 (5,582) (139.6)%

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and
restricted cash $ 9,925 $ (65,956) $ 75,881 115.0 %

Operating Activities. Cash provided by operating activities consists of net income adjusted for noncash items and changes in working capital. Cash
provided by operating activities decreased $37.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31,
2023, driven by decreases in operating assets and liabilities of $81.2 million, primarily due to the change in accounts receivable, net of allowances,
partially offset by higher net income, adjusted for non-cash items, of $43.7 million.

Investing Activities. There was a $11.8 million decrease in cash used in investing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to
the three months ended March 31, 2023. This was due to a decrease in purchases of property, equipment, and software.

Financing Activities. Cash used in financing activities decreased by $107.1 million in the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three
months ended March 31, 2023. The decrease in cash used in financing activities was primarily due to a
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decrease in repayments on borrowings of $239.6 million, a decrease of $4.5 million in repurchases of common stock for tax withholding, and an increase
in cash provided by other financing activities of $0.1 million. The overall decrease in cash used in financing activities was partially offset by a decrease in
proceeds from borrowings of $136.5 million and an increase of $0.6 million in deferred debt issuance costs.

Contractual Obligations

There have been no significant changes to the contractual obligations reported in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December
31, 2023, other than borrowings and repayments on the Term Loan B Facility, Revolving Facility, and Citibank Facility.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We had no material off-balance sheet arrangements as of March 31, 2024, other than certain purchase commitments, which are described in Note 12 —
Commitments and Contingencies in the accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements included in Part I - Item 1. Financial
Statements of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
 
The preparation of our condensed consolidated financial statements requires us to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of
assets, liabilities, sales, and expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. We evaluate our assumptions and estimates on an on-
going basis. We base our estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the
circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent
from other sources.

For a complete discussion of our critical accounting policies and estimates, please refer to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2023 and Note 1 — Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies in the accompanying notes to the condensed
consolidated financial statements included in Part I - Item 1. Financial Statements of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. There have been no other
significant changes in our critical accounting policies or their application since December 31, 2023.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements
 
See Note 2 — Recent Accounting Pronouncements in the accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements included in Part I -
Item 1. Financial Statements of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for a description of recently adopted accounting pronouncements and issued
accounting pronouncements that we believe may have an impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements when adopted.
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ITEM 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Interest Rate Risk

We centrally manage our debt and investment portfolios considering investment opportunities and risks, tax consequences, and overall financing
strategies. Our exposure to market risk includes interest rate fluctuations in connection with our Revolving Facility and certain financial instruments.

Borrowings under our Term Loan B Facility and Revolving Facility bear interest at a variable rate and are therefore subject to risk based upon prevailing
market interest rates. Interest rates fluctuate as a result of many factors, including governmental monetary and tax policies, domestic and international
economic and political considerations, and other factors that are beyond our control.

As of March 31, 2024, we had borrowings with a face value of $1,775.0 million, comprised of the Notes, which carry a fixed rate, the Term Loan B
Facility, and borrowings under our Revolving Facility. We also had $1.3 million in outstanding letters of credit under our Revolving Facility as of March 31,
2024. As of December 31, 2023, we had long-term borrowings with a face value of $1,713.3 million and $1.3 million in outstanding letters of credit under
our Revolving Facility.

A hypothetical increase of 1% in the interest rate on the variable rate borrowings under our Term Loan B Facility and Revolving Facility would increase
our interest expense over the next twelve months by $10.8 million based on the balances outstanding for these borrowings as of March 31, 2024.

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

Changes in exchange rates have a direct effect on our reported U.S. Dollar condensed consolidated financial statements because we translate the
operating results and financial position of our international subsidiaries to U.S. Dollars using current period exchange rates. Specifically, we translate the
statements of income of our foreign subsidiaries into the U.S. Dollar reporting currency using exchange rates in effect during each reporting period. As a
result, comparisons of reported results between reporting periods may be impacted significantly due to differences in the exchange rates in effect at the
time such exchange rates are used to translate the operating results of our international subsidiaries.

An increase of 1% of the value of the U.S. Dollar relative to foreign currencies when translating our financial results would have decreased our revenues
and income before taxes during the three months ended March 31, 2024 by $4.0 million and $1.4 million, respectively. This analysis does not account for
transactional fluctuations in accounts, such as those driven by purchasing power, which is defined as purchasing foreign goods in the U.S. Dollar but
recognizing the cost in foreign currencies. The volatility of the exchange rates is dependent on many factors that cannot be forecasted with reliable
accuracy.

In order to manage exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency and to reduce the volatility in earnings caused by fluctuations in foreign exchange rates,
we may enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to buy or sell various foreign currencies. Changes in the fair value of these forward contracts are
recognized in earnings in the period that the changes occur or in the period in which the hedged transaction affects earnings for derivatives classified as
non-hedged or hedged, respectively, as defined in Note 6 — Derivative Financial Instruments in the accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated
financial statements included in Part I - Item 1. Financial Statements of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. As of March 31, 2024, the U.S. Dollar
notional value of our outstanding foreign currency forward exchange contracts was approximately $183.2 million. The fair value of these contracts at
March 31, 2024 was an insignificant asset.

We perform a sensitivity analysis to determine the effects that market risk exposures may have on the fair values of our foreign currency forward
exchange contracts. To perform the sensitivity analysis, we assess the risk of changes in fair values from the effect of hypothetical changes in foreign
currency exchange rates. This analysis assumes a like movement by the foreign currencies in our hedge portfolio against the U.S. Dollar. As
of March 31, 2024, a 10% appreciation in the value of the U.S. Dollar would result in a net decrease in the fair value of our derivative portfolio of
approximately $2.9 million.

See Part I - Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations  of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for a
discussion of the impact of the change in foreign exchange rates on our U.S. Dollar condensed consolidated statements of income for the three months
ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.
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ITEM 4. Controls and Procedures
 
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 
Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, we conducted an
evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures as such item is defined under Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended (“Exchange Act”) as of March 31, 2024. Based on this evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our
disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of March 31, 2024, to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed in our
reports under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms and
that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as
appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Management necessarily applies its judgment in assessing the costs and benefits of
such controls and procedures that, by their nature, can only provide reasonable assurance regarding management’s control objectives.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(f)) during the three months ended March
31, 2024 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II — Other Information
 
ITEM 1. Legal Proceedings

A discussion of legal matters is found in Note 12 — Commitments and Contingencies in the accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial
statements included in Part I - Item 1. Financial Statements of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

ITEM 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes to the risk factors contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.

ITEM 5. Other Information

The following table shows all directors or officers who adopted or terminated a “Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” or a “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading
arrangement,” as each term is defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K, during the three months ended March 31, 2024. Except as shown below, during
the three months ended March 31, 2024, no other directors or officers adopted or terminated a “Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” or a “non-Rule 10b5-1
trading arrangement,” as each term is defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K.

Trading Arrangement

Name and Position Action Date Rule 10b5-1*
Non-Rule 10b5-

1**
Total Number of

Shares to be Sold Expiration Date

Anne Mehlman ,
Executive Vice President

and Chief Financial
Officer

Adopt 3/13/2024 X 7,150 5/30/2025

* Intended to satisfy the affirmative defense of Rule 10b5-1(c).
** Not intended to satisfy the affirmative defense of Rule 10b5-1(c).
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ITEM 6. Exhibits

Exhibit Number  Description

3.1 Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Crocs, Inc. (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to Crocs, Inc.’s
Registration Statement on Form S-8, filed on March 9, 2006).

3.2 Certificate of Amendment to Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Crocs, Inc. (incorporated herein by reference to
Exhibit 3.1 to Crocs, Inc.’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed on July 12, 2007).

3.3 Amended and Restated Bylaws of Crocs, Inc. (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to Crocs, Inc.’s
Registration Statement on Form S-8, filed on March 9, 2006).

3.4 Certificate of Designations of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock of Crocs, Inc. (incorporated herein by reference to
Exhibit 3.1 to Crocs, Inc.’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed on January 27, 2014).

4.1 Specimen Common Stock Certificate (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to Crocs, Inc.’s Registration
Statement on Form S-1/A, filed on January 19, 2006).

10.1*† Transition Agreement dated January 28, 2024 between Crocs, Inc. and Michelle Poole.

10.2*† Employment Offer Letter dated January 28, 2024 between Crocs, Inc. and A nne Mehlman.

10.3## 2024 Refinancing Amendment, dated as of February 13, 2024, by and among Crocs, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the
subsidiary guarantors party thereto, Citibank, N.A., as administrative agent, and each of the lenders party thereto
(incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.12 to Crocs, Inc.’s Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed February 15, 2024).

31.1† Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act.

31.2† Certification of the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes- Oxley Act.

32+ Certification of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act.

101.INS† XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags
are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

101.SCH† XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.

101.CAL† XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document.

101.DEF† XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document.

101.LAB† XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document.

101.PRE† XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document and contained in Exhibit 101).

*     Compensatory plan or arrangement.
## Schedules and exhibits have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(a)(5) of Regulation S-K. The Company hereby undertakes to supplementally furnish copies of any
omitted schedules and exhibits to the Securities and Exchange Commission upon request.
†     Filed herewith.
+     Furnished herewith.
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SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

CROCS, INC.

Date: May 7, 2024 By: /s/ Anne Mehlman

Name: Anne Mehlman

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 10.1
Execution Version

500 El Dorado Blvd., Building 5, Broomfield CO 80021

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL
HAND-DELIVERED

January 28, 2024

MICHELLE POOLE

RE: Transition Plan

Dear Michelle:

As a follow up to your discussion with Andrew, this letter confirms our understanding and the details surrounding your voluntary
retirement and transition from Crocs Inc. (the “Company”) on April 1, 2025 (the “Separation Date”).

During this transition period, the Company will provide you with the following:

• Beginning on May 3, 2024, and continuing through the Separation Date, your new job title will be “Special Advisor” and you
will receive a base salary of $100,000.00, less applicable withholdings and deductions, on a bi-weekly basis but will not be
required to report to work. Rather, you agree to remain available during reasonable hours for limited consultation and
assistance to ensure a smooth transition.

• Previously granted equity awards will also continue to vest under the Crocs, Inc. equity plans until the Separation Date, in
accordance with the terms of the applicable plans (including the LTIP) and award agreements.

• Your health insurance benefits will continue at their current rates and coverages until the Separation Date, at which time you
will be provided the opportunity to continue medical, dental and vision coverage through COBRA, as applicable. You will also
remain eligible to participate in your 401(k).

I also want to remind you of our expectations during the transition period and once your employment ends:

• You acknowledge and agree that, after May 3, 2024, you shall not have the authority to act for or on behalf of the Company
and agree not to represent to anyone that you possess such authority.

• You will not be entitled to an STIP payment for FY 2024 or 2025 or a new LTIP award for 2024 or 2025.

• You acknowledge and agree that, after May 3, 2024, you will no longer be an executive officer of the Company and waive all
Severance and Change in Control entitlements contained in your Promotion Letter dated September 10, 2020. You further
agree that nothing herein shall be deemed to constitute a ‘Good Reason’ event under any written agreements with the
Company.
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500 El Dorado Blvd., Building 5, Broomfield CO 80021

• You will be bound by the post-employment confidentiality, non-competition and non-solicitation covenants and restrictions
contained in your Promotion Letter dated September 10, 2020, once your employment ends.

• You have the ability to serve in a Board capacity with approval from the Company’s Board of Directors.

We plan to announce your transition and departure on January 29 and will work together with you to develop a mutually agreeable
Communications plan. Please note this arrangement will be included in the 2024 proxy statement and may be referenced in the
Form 8-K.

Please sign where indicated below acknowledging that you have read and understand the letter and return this letter to my attention
by no than 5:00 p.m. on Monday, January 29.

I will be available to you throughout your transition period to answer any questions you have. Thank you for your service to Crocs
and we wish you the best in your future endeavors!

Sincerely,

Shannon Sisler

Shannon Sisler
EVP & Chief People Officer
Crocs, Inc.

*************************************************************************************

ACKNLOWEDGED AND AGREED:

/s/ Michelle Poole
Michelle Poole

1/29/2024
Date
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PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL
HAND DELIVERED

May 1, 2024

ANNE MEHLMAN

RE:    Promotion Offer - UPDATED

Dear Anne,

We are pleased to confirm the terms of your promotion with Crocs, Inc. (the “ Company”) effective February 1, 2024 (the “Start Date”), on the
following terms (the “Agreement”):

1. Title - Your new position will be EVP & Crocs Brand President for the Company effective May 3, 2024, reporting to Andrew Rees at our
Broomfield, Colorado, office location. It is understood you will continue to perform your current CFO duties until both your replacement is
hired and Michelle Poole has transitioned from her Brand President role on May 3, 2024. Your position, location, duties, and reporting
relationships are subject to change in accordance with operational needs.

2. Compensation - Your base salary will be an annualized rate of $750,000.00, paid bi-weekly, less applicable withholdings and deductions,
effective the Start Date. You will be eligible for a salary review in early 2025. Your salary is intended to pay for all hours worked during
each pay period, regardless of your scheduled or tracked hours.

3. Short-term Incentive Plan - You remain eligible to participate in the Company’s Short-Term Incentive Plan ( STIP) for the 2024 and
beyond STIP plan years. The target discretionary bonus for your new position is 125% of your eligible earnings for the plan year, which is
currently derived from the achievement of certain goals including Company (Crocs Brand) and individual performance as set forth in the
Company’s scorecard.

4. Long-term Incentive Plan - You remain eligible to participate in the Company’s Long-Term Incentive Plan ( LTIP) for the 2024 and
beyond LTIP Plan years. In this plan, your target long-term incentive for your new position is 180% of your base salary and will be
discretionary based on Company and individual performance as set forth in the Company’s scorecard. The LTIP is subject to amendment
or change at any time with or without notice.

5. Sign on Restricted Stock Units (RSUs) - Subject to the approval of the Compensation Committee of the Company’s Board of Directors,
on the Start Date the Company will grant you $4,000,000.00 in RSUs of the Company’s stock under the 2020 Crocs, Inc. Equity Incentive
Plan, as follows: (i) 50% will be a Service-Vesting RSU award vesting ratably 25% over four (4) years from the Issue Date; and (ii) 50% will
be a Performance-Based RSU award vesting ratably 33.3% over three (3) years from the achievement of the 2-year cumulative Crocs
Brand revenue

1



Exhibit 10.2
Execution Version

targets set forth in the award agreement; provided that you must be employed by Company continuously to each such vesting date in
order to vest in the portion of RSU awards on such date. The RSU awards are subject to you executing the applicable award agreements.

6. Severance - Should your employment terminate without Cause (as defined below) or should you resign for Good Reason (as defined
below), you will receive twelve (12) months’ pay at your then current base salary, in a lump sum, less applicable taxes and withholdings. In
addition, you will be eligible to receive COBRA coverage for the term of the severance and executive outplacement at the EVP Level, all of
which are conditioned upon signing the Company’s Separation Agreement and General Release. You are not eligible to receive severance
if you voluntarily resign your employment or are terminated for Cause.

    For purposes of this offer letter, “ Cause” means the occurrence of any of the following: (1) a conviction of or pleading guilty to (a) a felony,
or (b) a misdemeanor that is reasonably likely to cause material harm to the business, financial condition, or operating results of the
Company; (2) theft, embezzlement or fraud; (3) any material failure to comply with known Company policy,  including, without limitation,
those regarding conflicts of interest, bribery and corruption, or disclosure of confidential information; (4) substance abuse or use of illegal
drugs that materially impairs the performance of your job duties or that is likely to cause material harm to the business, financial condition,
or operating results of the Company; or (5) the continued failure to substantially perform your job duties (other than any such failure
resulting from incapacity due to physical or mental illness).

For purposes of this offer letter, “ Good Reason” means the occurrence of any of the following without your consent: (1) material
diminution in your responsibilities, authorities or duties; (2) reduction in your base salary (unless such reduction is part of an across the
broad uniformly applied reduction affecting all senior executives and does not exceed the average percentage reduction for all such senior
executives and such reduction does not exceed 10% in any one year); (3) a reduction in your incentive or equity compensation opportunity
such that it is materially less favorable to you than those provided generally to all other senior executives; (4) any change in your reporting
relationship such that you would not report directly to the CEO; (5) any requirement that you relocate your primary residence more than 50
miles from our Broomfield, CO office, or (6) a material breach of this letter agreement by the Company. Provided, however, that “Good
Reason” will not exist unless you have first provided written notice to the Company of the occurrence of one or more of the conditions
under the clauses (1) through (6) above within 180 days of the condition’s occurrence, and such conditions(s) is (are) not fully remedied
within 30 days after the Company’s receipt of written notice from you.

7. Change in Control Plan - So long as the Company maintains a Change in Control Plan (the “CIC Plan”), you will be eligible to participate
in the CIC Plan with a Severance Payment Percentage of 200%, subject to the terms and conditions of the CIC Plan.

8. At-Will Employment - Your employment with the Company is at-will, meaning both you and the Company retain the right to terminate the
employment relationship at any time, with or without cause and with or without notice. You further acknowledge that this Agreement does
not represent an employment contract, express or implied, guaranteeing employment for any specific duration, nor does it guarantee any
fixed terms and/or conditions of employment.

9. Confidential Information

a. You may generate and/or receive nonpublic or proprietary information (including trade secrets) in connection with the services
you provide to the Company (or its past, existing, or future parent and subsidiaries (including and Hey Dude Inc.), or the customers,
suppliers or
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contractors of the foregoing or any other person with whom any of the foregoing has a business relationship or owes a duty of
confidentiality (“Confidential Information”). Examples of Confidential Information include software (in source or object code form),
databases, algorithms, processes, designs, prototypes, methodologies, reports, specifications, and schematics; information regarding
products sold, distributed or being developed by the Company and any other nonpublic information regarding the Company’s current
and/or developing technology; information regarding customers, prospective customers, clients, and/or business contacts; prospective and
executed contracts and subcontracts; marketing plans, sales plans, or any other initiatives, strategies, plans and proposals used by the
Company in the course of its business; and any non-public or proprietary information regarding the Company’s present or future business
plans, financial information, technical information, or any intellectual property in each case, in any form or medium (including electronic,
written, oral or visual mediums) regardless of whether such is marked or identified as “confidential”.

b. You will at all times during and after your employment: (i) keep confidential and not disclose or make available to any person
any Confidential Information, except that you may disclose such Confidential Information to the Company or any person that is authorized
by the Company to have access to the Confidential Information in question; and, (ii) not use any Confidential Information for your own
benefit or the benefit of any other person other than in connection with the proper and lawful performance of your services to the Company
and in conformance with the policies of the Company. Notwithstanding the foregoing, you are only required to hold in confidence any
Confidential Information that is not a trade secret for the maximum duration permitted by applicable law; and, nothing in this Agreement
prohibits or restricts you from disclosing (i) any information that you have a legally protected right to disclose, or (ii) sexual harassment or
sexual assault occurring in the workplace, at work-related events off the employment premises coordinated by or through the Company, or
between employees, or between an employer and an employee. You may also disclose Confidential Information as may be required by
law, if, to the extent permitted by applicable law, you promptly notify the Company prior to making a disclosure required by law of the
intention to make such disclosure and cooperate with the Company to take appropriate measures to preserve the confidentiality of such
information.

c. Upon termination (whether voluntary or involuntary) or at other times as requested by the Company, you will immediately turn over
to the Company all Confidential Information, including all copies, and other property belonging to the Company or any of its customers or
licensors, including documents, disks, or other computer media in your possession or under your control. You will also return any materials
that contain or are derived from Confidential Information or are connected with or relate to your services to the Company or any of its
customers.

d. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, pursuant to 18 USC Section 1833(b), you will not be held
criminally or civilly liable under any federal or state trade secret law for the disclosure of a trade secret that is made: (i) in confidence to a
federal, state, or local government official, either directly or indirectly, or to an attorney, and solely for the purpose of reporting or
investigating a suspected violation of law; or (ii) in a complaint or other document filed in a lawsuit or other proceeding, if such filing is
made under seal. 18 USC Section 1833(b) does not, however, preclude the trade secret owner from seeking breach of contract remedies.

e. Nothing in this Agreement prohibits or restricts you (or your attorney) from filing a charge or complaint with, or receiving an award
for information from, the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), any other securities regulatory agency or authority, the
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), any other self-regulatory organization, or any other federal or state regulatory
authority (“Government Agencies”). You further understand that this Agreement

3



Exhibit 10.2
Execution Version

does not limit your ability to communicate with any Government Agencies or otherwise participate in any investigation or proceeding that
may be conducted by any Government Agency without notice to the Company. This Agreement does not limit your right to receive an
award for information provided to any Government Agencies.

10. Intellectual Property

a. To the extent permitted by applicable law, all Work Product (defined below) that is a work of authorship is deemed a “work
made for hire” in accordance with the applicable law, and the Company is the sole owner of all such Work Product and all underlying rights
therein without any further obligations to you. If the Work Product, or any portion thereof, is not a work made for hire, you hereby
irrevocably convey, transfer and assign to the Company, throughout the world, all of your rights, title, and interest (including to all patent,
trademark, copyright and trade secret rights, including the right to enforce such rights against past infringers) in and to all Work Product
(as defined below), including the right to receive all past, present, and future proceeds and damages therefrom. To the extent any of the
rights, title or interests in or to any Work Product cannot be assigned by you to the Company (including any rights of attribution, integrity,
withdraw, or any other “moral rights of authors” existing under statutory, common or any other law), to the maximum extent permitted by
applicable law, you hereby irrevocably waive and agree never to assert any such rights, title and interest against the Company. To the
extent any rights cannot be waived, you hereby consent to any action of the Company that would violate such rights in the absence of such
consent. “Innovations” means any works of authorship (including software, documentation, memoranda, photographs, artwork,
schematics, templates, sound recordings, and audiovisual works), mask works, ideas, know-how, prototypes, devices, designs, inventions
(whether or not patentable), discoveries, creations, conceptions, materials, improvements, processes, techniques (including
manufacturing techniques), combinations, formulae, technical developments, algorithms, information (including Confidential Information),
data and any intellectual property rights. “Work Product” means any Innovations that: (i) are conceived, reduced to practice, created,
developed, or made by you, individually or jointly with others, during your employment with the Company (or its past, existing, or future
affiliates), and, whether or not during working hours; and (ii) relate to or arise in any way out of (1) current and/or anticipated business
and/or activities of the Company (or its past, existing, or future affiliates), (2) the Company’s (or its past, existing, or future affiliates’)
current and/or anticipated research or development, (3) any work performed by you for the Company (or its past, existing, or future
affiliates), and/or (4) any information or assistance provided by the Company (or its past, existing, or future affiliates), including
Confidential Information. The provisions of this Agreement requiring assignment of Work Product to the Company do not obligate you to
assign or offer to assign to the Company any of your rights in an invention that qualifies fully for exclusion under the laws of the state in
which you reside.

b. You will keep full and complete written records of and promptly disclose to the Company all Work Product. You will promptly
execute upon the Company’s lawful request any documents or instruments requested by the Company in order to formally convey and
transfer to the Company or its designee title to any such Work Product, to confirm the Company or its designee’s title therein, and in order
to enable the Company or its designee to evidence, secure, protect, obtain, defend, or enforce any intellectual property rights pertaining to
the Work Product. You will perform your obligations under this section without further compensation, except for reimbursement of
reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred at the request of the Company. If the Company is unable, due to your unavailability or for any
other reason, to secure your signature with respect to any documents in connection with any action described in this section (b), you
hereby irrevocably designate and appoint the Company and its duly authorized officers and agents as your agent and attorney-in-fact, to
act for and on your behalf to execute such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further any application for, or any
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prosecution, issuance, maintenance, assignment or transfer of, any proprietary rights pertaining or related to any of the Work Product, or
to otherwise carry out the purposes of this Agreement, with the same legal force and effect as if originally executed by you. This
designation and appointment is deemed coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

11.    Company Authorization for Publication - Prior to submitting, disclosing for possible publication or disseminating outside the Company
(such as through public speaking engagements or literature), any material you prepare that incorporates information that concerns the
Company’s business, you agree to deliver a copy of such material to an officer of the Company for his or her
review. The Company agrees to notify you in writing whether it believes such material contains any Confidential Information or Work
Product and you agree to make such deletions and revisions as are reasonably requested by the Company to protect its Confidential
Information or Work Product. You further agree to obtain the written consent of the Company prior to any review of such material by
persons outside the Company.

12.    Employee Obligations - Your Restrictive Covenants Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

13.    Survival - Your obligations under Sections 9-12 of this Agreement will survive the termination of your employment (whether voluntary or
involuntary) with the Company. The Company is also entitled to communicate your obligations under Sections 9-12 of this Agreement to
your future or potential employer.

14. Remedies - Since a material purpose of this Agreement is to protect the Company’s investment in you and to secure the benefits of your
background and general experience in the industry, the parties hereto agree and acknowledge that money damages may not be an
adequate remedy for any breach of this Agreement and that any such breach may cause the Company irreparable harm. Therefore, in the
event of a breach by you of any of the provisions of this Agreement, the Company or its successors and assigns shall be entitled to seek
specific performance and/or injunctive relief or other relief in order to enforce or prevent any violations of the provisions of this Agreement.
Such relief shall be in addition to other rights and remedies existing in the Company’s favor and shall be granted without the posting of a
bond or other security and without proof of actual damages.

15. Entire Agreement - This Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties relating to your employment and supersedes
all prior statements, representations or agreements, whether written or oral, made to you by any representative of the Company relating to
your employment, including your Promotion Offer dated January 28, 2024. No modification of or amendment to this Agreement, nor any
waiver of any rights under this Agreement, will be effective unless in writing and signed by the party to be charged.

16. Governing Law and Venue - The validity, enforceability, construction and interpretation of this Agreement are governed by the laws of
the State of Colorado. The parties also agree that in the event a dispute arises regarding this Agreement, the parties will submit to the
jurisdiction of the federal and state courts of the State of Colorado. You expressly waive any objection as to jurisdiction or venue in the
state and federal courts located in Broomfield County, Colorado.

17. Miscellaneous - The obligations set forth in this Agreement will apply to any time during which you were previously engaged (including
prior to the Start Date). Any subsequent change or changes in the terms and/or condition of your employment with the Company, including
changes in your title, duties, salary or compensation, will not affect the validity or scope of this Agreement. Each provision contained in
this Agreement constitutes a separate and distinct provision severable from all other provisions. If any provision (or any part thereof) is
unenforceable under
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or prohibited by any present or future law, then such provision (or part thereof) will be amended, and is hereby amended, so as to be in
compliance with such law while preserving, to the maximum extent possible, the intent of the original provision. Any provision (or part
thereof) that cannot be so amended will be severed from this Agreement and all the remaining provisions of this Agreement will remain
unimpaired. This Agreement is for your benefit and the benefit of the Company, its successors, assigns, parent corporations, subsidiaries,
affiliates, and purchasers, and will be binding upon your heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives. The Company
may freely assign this Agreement without your consent. The words “include,” “includes,” and “including” will be deemed to be followed by
“without limitation.” The words “this Agreement,” “herein,” “hereof,” “hereby,” “hereunder,” and words of similar import refer to this
Agreement as a whole and not to any particular subdivision unless expressly so limited.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 303-808-9222.

Sincerely,

Shannon Sisler

Shannon Sisler
Executive Vice President, Chief People Officer
Crocs, Inc.

******************************************************************************************************************
Please confirm your acceptance of this promotion offer by providing your electronic signature where indicated below. You also agree that your
electronic signature below has been adopted by you and is the legally binding equivalent of your handwritten signature.

Signed and Accepted by: /s/ Anne Mehlman

Date: 5/1/2024
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Exhibit A

Restrictive Covenant Agreement (“RCA”)

1. Notice - You acknowledge that, along with this RCA, you have separately been provided a clear and conspicuous notice of the
covenants not to compete herein in compliance with C.R.S. § 8-2-113.

2. Consideration - You acknowledge and agree that, among other things, the sign-on equity award and your promotion with the
Company constitute sufficient consideration to support this RCA.

3. Representations and Warranties  - By accepting the Company’s conditional offer of employment and executing this RCA
below, you represent and warrant that you are not subject to any non-compete, restrictive covenants, or similar agreements that may
restrict your ability to work at the Company. You also represent and warrant that any work you perform for the Company will not infringe
any third-party patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret or other proprietary rights of another party, and that when performing services as
an employee of the Company, you will not use any third party confidential or proprietary information or infringe the rights of another party.
You also agree that you will not disclose to the Company, or bring onto the Company’s premises, or induce the Company to use, any prior
employer’s or other party’s confidential or proprietary information. If at any time, you believe that your work for the Company may require
you to use or disclose the confidential or proprietary information of a prior employer or other party, you agree to tell your supervisor
immediately so that the Company may prevent any improper disclosure. You also represent that you understand that you have the right to
consult with counsel prior to signing this Agreement.

4. Trade Secrets - By accepting the Company’s conditional offer of employment and executing this RCA below, you
acknowledge that: by virtue of your duties, you will receive, access and have knowledge of the Company’s highly sensitive and proprietary
trade secrets and Confidential Information.

5. Non-Compete - In order to protect the Company’s Confidential Information and trade secrets, which would cause irreparable
harm to the Company if disclosed to or used for the benefit of a competitor, during your employment, and for a period of twelve (12)
months following the termination of your employment for any reason (the “Restriction Period”), you will not, without the prior written
consent of the Company, directly or indirectly engage in any employment, independent contracting, consulting engagement, business
opportunity or individual activity in the United States of America or any country where the Company conducts business with the following
casual footwear companies: Skechers USA, Inc., Wolverine Worldwide, Inc., Deckers Outdoor Corporation as well as any other entity or
business that is primarily engaged in the design and/or distribution of casual footwear, where your engagement involves the same or
similar job duties and/or business activities that you performed for the Company (collectively, the “Restricted Activities”).

6. Non-Solicitation - During the Restriction Period, you will not, without the prior written consent of the Company, directly or
indirectly: (a) solicit, induce, hire, or aid or assist any other person or entity in soliciting for employment, offering employment to, or hiring
any employee of the Company who was employed at any time during the twelve (12) months prior to the date or your termination of your
employment for any reason; or (b) solicit or encourage any customer, vendor, supplier or contractor of the Company with whom you
worked during the last twelve (12) months of your employment to terminate or seek to modify its relationship with the Company.

Exhibit A
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7. Acknowledgments - You acknowledge and agree that in light of your receipt of, knowledge of, and access to the Company’s
Confidential Information and trade secrets, and the international nature of Company’s business: (a) the restrictions set forth in Sections 5
and 6 of this RCA are no broader than reasonably necessary to protect the Company’s legitimate interest in protecting its trade secrets
and Confidential Information; and (b) any violation of these restrictions would threaten to misappropriate the Company’s trade secrets and
Confidential Information. Furthermore, in the event you breach this covenant not to compete, the Restriction Period will automatically toll
from the date of the first breach, and all subsequent breaches, until the resolution of the breach through private settlement, judicial or other
action, including all appeals. The Restriction Period will continue upon the effective date of any such settlement, judicial or other resolution.

8. Reformation - A court may, in its discretion, reform, “blue pencil” or otherwise revise this RCA so as to render it valid and
enforceable to the extent necessary to protect the Company’s legitimate business interests.

9. Incorporation by Reference - Sections 14-16 of the Agreement are expressly hereby incorporated by reference into this RCA
and apply to this RCA with equal force and effect.

Signed and Accepted by: /s/ Anne Mehlman

Date: 5/1/2024

Signed and Accepted on behalf of the Company by:  /s/ John Berger

Date: 5/6/2024

Exhibit A



 

EXHIBIT 31.1
 

SECTION 302 CERTIFICATION
 
I, Andrew Rees, certify that:
 
1.                 I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Crocs, Inc.;
 
2.                 Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;
 
3.                 Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4.                 The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:
 

(a)            Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 

(b)            Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 

(c)             Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

(d)            Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
 
5.                 The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

(a)            All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

(b)            Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.
 

Date: May 7, 2024 /s/ Andrew Rees

Andrew Rees

Chief Executive Officer



 

EXHIBIT 31.2
 

SECTION 302 CERTIFICATION
 
I, Anne Mehlman, certify that:
 
1.                 I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Crocs, Inc.;
 
2.                 Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;
 
3.                 Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4.                 The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:
 

(a)            Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 

(b)            Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 

(c)             Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

(d)            Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
 
5.                 The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

(a)            All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

(b)            Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.
 

Date: May 7, 2024 /s/ Anne Mehlman

Anne Mehlman

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer



 

EXHIBIT 32
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906

OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
The undersigned, Chief Executive Officer and Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Crocs, Inc. (the “Company”), hereby certify,
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of their knowledge:
 
(1)            The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the three months ended March 31, 2024 (“Form 10-Q”) fully complies with the requirements
of Section 13(a) or section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m or 78o(d)), and
 
(2)            The information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company
for the period covered by this Form 10-Q.
 

Date: May 7, 2024 /s/ Andrew Rees

Andrew Rees

Chief Executive Officer

   

/s/ Anne Mehlman

Anne Mehlman

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Crocs, Inc. and will be retained by Crocs, Inc. and furnished to
the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.


